

Nos. 14-1241, 14-1257

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

HOTEL BEL-AIR

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

JOEL A. HELLER
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street NW
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-1042

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Nos. 14-1241, 14-1257

HOTEL BEL-AIR

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of issues.....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history.....	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Hotel Bel-Air announces a two-year closure and offers to bargain over effects.....	4
B. August-October 2009: the parties hold six bargaining sessions; Hotel Bel-Air makes its first “final offer”.....	5
C. February 4-5, 2010: the parties meet off the record in New York City.....	7
D. February 10: the parties return to Los Angeles to meet on the record.....	7
E. April 9: Hotel Bel-Air proposes a new severance plan that it describes as its “last, best, and final offer”.....	8
F. May 5-6: both parties make new proposals on severance in an off- the-record session.....	8
G. June 4-9: Hotel Bel-Air proposes additional severance pay, but later withdraws the offer; Local 11 makes a counteroffer.....	9
H. June 10: Hotel Bel-Air offers two alternative proposals on severance pay.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
I. June 22: Local 11 responds to Hotel Bel-Air’s June 10 counterproposal.....	11
J. July 7: Hotel Bel-Air unilaterally implements its April 9 offer.....	11
K. Summary	13
III. The Board’s conclusions and order	14
Standard of review	15
Summary of argument.....	16
Argument.....	17
I. Hotel Bel-Air unilaterally implemented its April 9 severance-pay proposal when bargaining was not at impasse.....	17
A. Unilateral changes to terms and conditions of employment absent a bargaining impasse are unlawful	17
B. Continuous negotiations, evidence of movement, and the contemporaneous understanding of the parties show that Hotel Bel-Air failed to meet its burden of proving that bargaining was at impasse.....	21
1. Discussions and proposals before and after April 9 show consistent and considerable progress.....	21
2. Both parties understood negotiations to be moving forward.....	23
3. The Board’s consideration of off-the-record discussions and proposals was consistent with precedent and well-established policy.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
4. Hotel Bel-Air’s remaining arguments are undermined by the record and rely on inapplicable legal principles	28
II. Hotel Bel-Air engaged in unlawful direct dealing by presenting its severance-pay proposal to represented employees to the exclusion of Local 11.....	32
Conclusion	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adolph Coors Co.</i> , 235 NLRB 271 (1978)	36
* <i>Allied-Signal, Inc.</i> , 307 NLRB 752 (1992)	32,33, 34
* <i>Am. Fed’n of Television & Radio Artists v. NLRB</i> , 395 F.2d 622 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	18,25
<i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
* <i>Baltimore News American</i> , 230 NLRB 216 (1977)	36
<i>Chelsea Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 285 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Chicago Local No. 458-3M, Graphic Comm’ns Int’l Union v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	23
* <i>Comau, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 21, 2010 WL 4622509 (2010).....	20,26
<i>Comau, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 671 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Corp. for Gen. Trade (WKJG-TV 33)</i> , 330 NLRB 617 (2000)	20,25
<i>Dallas Gen. Drivers v. NLRB</i> , 355 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	15,27

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Endo Labs., Inc.</i> , 239 NLRB 1074 (1978)	35
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	16, 27
* <i>Grinnell Fire Protection Sys. Co.</i> , 328 NLRB 585 (1999)	19,24,25
<i>Gulf States Mfg., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 704 F.2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Honeywell Int’l, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Inland Tugs v. NLRB</i> , 918 F.2d 1299 (7th Cir. 1990)	37
<i>Jano Graphics, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 251 (2003)	24
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	18
<i>Medo Photo Supply Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 678 (1944).....	32

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Monmouth Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 672 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Ne. Beverage Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 554 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	16,33
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	3
<i>NLRB v. Pratt & Whitney Air Craft Div.</i> , 789 F.2d 121 (2d Cir. 1986)	36
<i>NLRB v. Roll & Hold Warehouse & Distrib. Corp.</i> , 162 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 1998)	33, 35
* <i>Nw. Graphics, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 84 (2004)	18, 20,23
* <i>Pavilions at Forrestal</i> , 353 NLRB 540 (2008)	20,26
* <i>Powell Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 287 NLRB 969 (1987).....	18,19,31
<i>PRC Recording Co.</i> , 280 NLRB 615 (1986)	19,24
<i>Richmond Elec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 1001 (2006)	20
<i>Royal Motor Sales</i> , 329 NLRB 760 (1999)	37

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Serramonte Oldsmobile, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 86 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Spriggs Distributing Co.</i> , 219 NLRB 1046 (1975).....	28,29
<i>Stokely-Van Camp, Inc.</i> , 186 NLRB 440 (1970).....	36
<i>Storer Comm'ns, Inc.</i> , 294 NLRB 1056 (1989).....	20,26
<i>Taft Broad. Co.</i> , 163 NLRB 475 (1967).....	19
<i>Teamsters Local 175 v. NLRB</i> , 788 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	19, 22
<i>Teamsters Local 639 v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	19,20,23
<i>Texas Elec. Coop, Inc.</i> , 197 NLRB 10 (1972).....	33, 34
<i>TruServ Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>United Techs. Corp.</i> , 274 NLRB 609 (1985).....	35
<i>Vincent/Metro Trucking, LLC</i> , 355 NLRB 289 (2010).....	33

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Wayneview Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Wycoff Steel, Inc.</i> , 303 NLRB 517 (1991)	31

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2,3,4,14,17,18
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2,3,4,14,17,18,26,32,38
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	1
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,15
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
